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5. Quasi-Judicial Items:
Please be advised that the following items on the Agenda are Quasi-Judicial in nature. If you wish to object

or comment upon an item, please complete a Public Speaker’s Card indicating the Agenda item number on

which you would like to comment. You must be sworn in before addressing the Board and you may be subject

to cross-examination.  If you refuse to submit to cross-examination, the Board will not consider your

comments in its final deliberation.  Please also disclose any Ex-Parte communications you may have had

with any Board member. Board members must also do the same.

A. 8851 Harding Avenue - 18 Unit Multifamily Building, Site Plan & Loading Space
Size Variance

6. Discussion Items:

A. Freeboard and Height Discussion
B. Future Agenda Items
C. Planning and Zoning Board Liaison to the Sustainability and Resiliency

Committee - Verbal

7. Adjournment
THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC.  IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990, ALL
PERSONS THAT ARE DISABLED; WHO NEED SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING BECAUSE
OF THAT DISABILITY SHOULD CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-861-4863 EXT. 226 NO LATER THAN
FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH PROCEEDING.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, ANYONE WISHING TO APPEAL ANY
DECISION MADE BY THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE COMMISSION, WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS
MEETING OR HEARING, WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, MAY NEED TO ENSURE
THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD SHALL INCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND
EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE VIEWED AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK, TOWN OF SURFSIDE TOWN HALL, 9293 HARDING
AVENUE.  ANYONE WISHING TO OBTAIN A COPY OF ANY AGENDA ITEM SHOULD CONTACT THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-
861-4863.  A COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET IS ALSO AVAILABLE ON THE TOWN WEBSITE AT www.townofsurfsidefl.gov.

TWO OR MORE MEMBERS OF TOWN COMMISSION OR OTHER TOWN BOARDS MAY ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE AT THIS
MEETING.

THESE MEETINGS MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS MEDIA
TECHNOLOGY, SPECIFICALLY, A TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL.  THE LOCATION 9293 HARDING AVENUE, SURFSIDE,
FL 33154, WHICH IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, SHALL SERVE AS AN ACCESS POINT FOR SUCH COMMUNICATION.

 

http://www.townofsurfsidefl.gov/


































^ Easi1/
easysealsjcom

Wall Sign Anchor Design

cture Dimensions & Loading

CALCULATIONS FOR WALL-MOUNTED SIGNS

Design wind pressure:

Sign type:

Sign size:

Wall material:

Anchor type/size:

P = 65.1 psf

Channel Letter

A = 5.4 sqft (per letter, critical)

Masonry (astm C90, i,500 psi min)

1/4" (#14) Rods with Adhesive

Ref: Liquid Nails, 125 psi shear

Min Embedment: 1.5"

Min edge dist: 4" Min Spacing: 4"

Anchor tensile capacity: Tcap = 147.3 lb (per anchor)

Check Anchors for Pullout

Total Reaction:

No. of anchors req'd:

Rt = 353 lb ... = P*A (per letter)

n = 2.4 anchors per letter ... = Rt/cap

Total anchors required: 3  anchors per letter

OK, critical letter size shown.

Use min (3) studs per letter, balanced.
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MEMORANDUM 
To: Planning and Zoning Board 

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager  

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner 

CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney  

Date: January 31, 2019 

Re: 9049 Carlyle Avenue– Renovation and Addition 

The property is located at 9049 Carlyle Avenue, within the H30B zoning. The applicant is 
requesting to substantially renovate an existing house and add a rear addition with a partial 
second floor.  The proposed residence will be a 3,374 square foot structure.  The design of 
the proposed house includes an interior open-aired courtyard.  The applicant is also 
proposing a new driveway, fencing, and a rear yard fountain.  

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Planning and Zoning 
Board. In this report Staff presents the following: 

• Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review
• Applicable Design Guideline standards, along with the results of the review
• Staff Findings

4C
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STANDARDS / RESULTS 

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements 

Sec. 42.92 Lowest Floor Elevation 

Residential Required Lowest Floor Proposed 

Single-Family Residential Base Flood +2 
Existing – Pending 
review by the Building 
Official 

Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights 

Height Required Maximum Proposed 

H30B 30 feet 27.96 to tie beam, roof 
pitch at 3:12 

Sec. 90-45. Setbacks 
H30B UPPER STORY 
FLOOR AREA IS LESS 
THAN 50% OF FIRST 
STORY FLOOR AREA 

Required Proposed 

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 40% 

FIRST STORY 

Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20 feet 

Interior side (lots equal to 
or less than 50 feet in 
width) 

Minimum 5 feet North side: 5 feet 

South side: 7.4 feet 

Secondary Frontage Minimum 10 feet N/A 

Rear Minimum 20 feet 20 feet 

UPPER STORY 

Primary frontage Minimum 20 feet/Average 22.5 feet > 22.5 feet 

Interior side (lots equal to 
or less than 50 feet in 
width) 

Minimum 5 feet North side: 5 feet 

South side: 7.4 feet 

Secondary Frontage Minimum 10 feet/Average 12.5 feet N/A 

Rear Minimum 20 feet/Average n/a 33 feet four inches 

Sec. 90.49 Lot standards 

Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed 
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 50 feet 
Minimum lot area 5,600 square feet 5,625 square feet 
Maximum lot coverage 40% 40% 

Pervious area 35% (minimum) 41.35% 
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Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks 

Required Proposed 

Unique Elevation 

A unique elevation from the main 
buildings of the adjacent two (2) 
homes shall be created through 
the modulation of at least three (3) 
of the following architectural 
features: 
(a)Length, width and massing of
the structure; 
(b)Number of stories;
(c)Façade materials;
(d)Porches and other similar
articulation of the front façade;
(e)Number and location of doors
and windows; and
(f)Roof style and pitch.

The proposed home will 
feature different lengths, 
widths and massing, is 
proposing a partial 
second floor on the rear 
of the house and will be 
using different roof styles 
and pitches which will be 
different than the 
neighboring homes 
which are one story 
homes.  

Wall openings 10% for all elevations 

Proposed renovation and 
addition includes 
windows and doors. All 
elevations are 10% or 
greater for wall openings. 

Roof Material 

(a) Clay Tile;
(b) White concrete tile;
(c) Solid color cement tile which
color is impregnated with the
same color intensity throughout,
provided said color if granted
approval by the Board;
(d)Architecturally embellished
metal if granted approval by the
Board; or
(e)Other Florida Building Code
approved roof material(s) if
granted approval by the Board.

Existing clay tile roof to 
remain and new clay tile 
roof is proposed for 
addition.  

Sec. 90.56 Fences, walls and hedges 

Fence  

Required Proposed 

Fences in the front are only permitted 
with the Planning and Zoning Board’s 
approval. 

4-foot fence is proposed with columns
(2-foot masonry wall with 2-foot metal 
picket fencing between columns. Entry 
gates.  

Sec. 90-56.4 Front yard and corner yard fences and ornamental walls—Table. 

Frontage Maximum 
Height (Feet) Maximum Opacity (Percent) Proposed 

50 feet 4 feet 
All wall and fence surfaces above two 
(2) feet measured from grade shall
maintain a maximum opacity of fifty
(50) percent

2-foot metal picket fence
is proposed above 2 feet
with opacity less than
50%.
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Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts 
Paving Yards Required Proposed 
Front setback permeability 50% minimum > 50%
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum > 30%
Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum > 20%
Number of Curb Cuts One minimum one 
Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 5 feet 
Curb cut width 18 feet width maximum 17.3 feet 

Driveway Materials 

Limited to the following 
1. Pavers
2. Color and texture treated
concrete, including stamped
concrete
3. Painted concrete shall not
be permitted.
4. Asphalt shall not be
permitted.

Pavers 

Sec. 90-77 Off-Street Parking Requirements 
Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed 

Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces are provided. 

Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines 
Building Massing 

Required Proposed 
Building forms should be varied enough to 
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal 
massing and should be compatible with 
surrounding houses. 

Consistent 

Decorative Features 

Required Proposed 
Decorative features should be stylistically 
consistent throughout the entire building. Consistent.  

Overall Architectural Style 

Required Proposed 
The overall style of each house should be 
consistent on all sides of the building, as well 
as among all portions of the roof.  

Consistent. 
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Wall Materials and Finishes 

Required Proposed 
The same material should be used on all 
building elevations unless multiple materials 
are a legitimate expression of the particular 
style. 

Consistent  

Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes 

Required Proposed 
Roof types and slopes should be generally 
the same over all parts of a single building. 

Consistent 

Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town’s Building Code, 
which restricts roofing materials to: 
1. Clay tile;
2. White concrete tile;
3. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color intensity
throughout, provided said color is first
approved by the planning and zoning board;
and
4. Metal.

Existing clay tile roof to remain and new 
clay tile roof is proposed for addition. 

Windows and Trims 

Required Proposed 
Window styles should always be consistent 
among all elevations of a building.  

Consistent. 

Frame materials should never vary on a 
single building. 

No variation. 

Window, door and eave trim should be 
consistent on all elevations of the house 

Consistent. 

FINDINGS 

Staff finds the application meets the Code subject to the following: 

1. An 18-foot x 18-foot driveway shall be provided;

2. At time of Building Permit, the FFE will need to be verified and approved by
the Building Official.
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD METING 

January 17, 2018. 

Proof of Notification To Adjoining Property Owners for:  9049 Carlyle Ave Surfside, Fl 33154 
for oncoming meting January 31 2019 at 6:00 PM. 
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MEMORANDUM 
To: Planning and Zoning Board 

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager  

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner 

CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney  

Date: January 31, 2019 

Re: 1116 88th Street – Renovation and Addition 

The property is located at 1116 88th Street, within the H30A zoning. The applicant is 
requesting to renovate an existing house and add additional square footage on both the first 
and second floors of the house.  The proposed residence will be a 4,596 square foot 
structure.  The applicant is also proposing a new driveway and carport, an entrance gazebo 
and new fencing along the front property line.  

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Planning and Zoning 
Board. In this report Staff presents the following: 

• Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review
• Applicable Design Guideline standards, along with the results of the review
• Staff Findings

4D
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STANDARDS / RESULTS 

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements 

Sec. 42.92 Lowest Floor Elevation 

Residential Lowest Floor Proposed 

Single-Family Residential Base Flood +2 
Existing – Pending 
review by the Building 
Official 

Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights 

Height Required Maximum Proposed 
H30A 30 feet 23.18 feet 

Sec. 90-45. Setbacks 
H30A UPPER STORY 
FLOOR AREA IS 65% to 
80% OF FIRST STORY 
FLOOR AREA 

Required 
Max. 80% 

Proposed 
80% 

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 22.5% 

FIRST STORY 

Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet Existing - 34.9 feet 

Interior side (lots greater 
than 50 feet in width) 

10% of Frontage (60.05 feet = 6.05 
feet) 

Existing - 5.0 feet 

Proposed – 6.05 feet 

Secondary Frontage Minimum 10 feet Existing - 13.42 feet 

Rear Minimum 20 feet Existing - > 20 feet 

UPPER STORY 

Primary frontage Minimum 20 feet/Average 30 feet Existing - 34.9 feet 

Interior side (lots greater 
than 50 feet in width) 

Minimum 10% of Frontage (60.05 
feet = 6.05 feet)/ Average 20% of 
Frontage (60.05 feet = 12.1 feet) 

Existing – 5.0 feet 

Proposed – 12.1 feet 

Secondary Frontage Minimum 10 feet/Average 20 feet Existing - > 20 feet 

Rear Minimum 20 feet/Average n/a Existing - > 20 feet 

Sec. 90.49 Lot standards 

Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed 
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 60.05 feet 
Minimum lot area 8,000 square feet 11,567 square feet 
Maximum lot coverage 40% 22.5% 

Pervious area 35% (minimum) 50.2% 
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Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks 

Required Proposed 

Unique Elevation 

A unique elevation from the main 
buildings of the adjacent two (2) 
homes shall be created through 
the modulation of at least three (3) 
of the following architectural 
features: 
(a)Length, width and massing of
the structure;
(b)Number of stories;
(c)Façade materials;
(d)Porches and other similar
articulation of the front façade;
(e)Number and location of doors
and windows; and
(f)Roof style and pitch.

The proposed home will 
have unique elevations 
from neighboring houses 
and utilizes different 
façade materials.  The 
front and secondary side 
façade utilizes a porch 
and a varying location for 
doors and windows.   

Wall openings 10% for all elevations; No need 
loss of wall openings for additions 

Proposed renovation and 
addition includes 
windows and doors. All 
elevations are 10% or 
greater for wall openings. 

Roof Material 

(a) Clay Tile;
(b) White concrete tile;
(c) Solid color cement tile which
color is impregnated with the
same color intensity throughout,
provided said color if granted
approval by the Board;
(d)Architecturally embellished
metal if granted approval by the
Board; or
(e)Other Florida Building Code
approved roof material(s) if
granted approval by the Board.

Clay tile and existing and 
proposed flat roof is 
being utilized 

Sec. 90.56 Fences, walls and hedges 

Fence  

Required Proposed 
Fences in the front are only permitted 
with the Planning and Zoning Board’s 
approval. 

4.5-foot columns with 2-foot masonry 
wall with 2.5-foot metal picket fencing 
between columns. Entry gates.  

Sec. 90-56.4 Front yard and corner yard fences and ornamental walls—Table. 
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Frontage Maximum 
Height (Feet) Maximum Opacity (Percent) Proposed 

60.05 
feet 4.5 feet 

All wall and fence surfaces above two 
(2) feet measured from grade shall
maintain a maximum opacity of fifty
(50) percent

2.5-foot metal picket 
fence is proposed above 
2 feet with opacity less 
than 50%. Top of gates 
and lights on columns 
extend above 4.5 feet 
(See Findings below) 

Sec, 90.58 Carport canopies 
Required Proposed 

Carport canopies Size Maximum: 20 feet x 20 feet; 
Height Maximum: 10 feet; 
Side openings Minimum: 6.25 feet; 
Setbacks:  
- Primary Front/Secondary Front: 2 feet;
- Rear: 5 feet;
- interior Side: 5 feet;
- Rear of Street Curb: 7 feet;

Area under canopy must be entirely 
paved with approved material. 

Size: 20 feet x 20 feet; 
Height: 10 feet; 
Side openings: Entirely 
open; 
Setbacks: 
- Primary Front: 8.2 feet
- Rear: >5 feet
- Interior Side: >5 feet
- Rear of Street Curb: >7
feet

Concrete pavers with 
grass spacers proposed 

Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts 
Paving Yards Required Proposed 
Front setback permeability 50% minimum > 50%
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum > 30%
Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum > 20%
Number of Curb Cuts One minimum one 
Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 5 feet 

Curb cut width 18 feet width maximum 
Existing is 22.0 feet 
Proposed driveway is 
12.67 at property line. 

Driveway Materials 

Limited to the following 
1. Pavers
2. Color and texture treated
concrete, including stamped
concrete
3. Painted concrete shall not
be permitted.
4. Asphalt shall not be
permitted.

Concrete pavers with 
grass spacers 
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Sec. 90-77 Off-Street Parking Requirements 
Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed 

Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces are provided. 

Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines 
Building Massing 

Required Proposed 
Building forms should be varied enough to 
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal 
massing and should be compatible with 
surrounding houses. 

Consistent 

Decorative Features 

Required Proposed 
Decorative features should be stylistically 
consistent throughout the entire building. Consistent.  

Overall Architectural Style 

Required Proposed 
The overall style of each house should be 
consistent on all sides of the building, as well 
as among all portions of the roof.  

Consistent. 

Wall Materials and Finishes 

Required Proposed 
The same material should be used on all 
building elevations unless multiple materials 
are a legitimate expression of the particular 
style. 

Consistent  

Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes 

Required Proposed 
Roof types and slopes should be generally 
the same over all parts of a single building. 

Consistent 

Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town’s Building Code, 
which restricts roofing materials to: 
1. Clay tile;
2. White concrete tile;
3. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color intensity
throughout, provided said color is first

Clay tile and existing and proposed flat 
roof is being utilized 
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approved by the planning and zoning board; 
and 
4. Metal.

Windows and Trims 

Required Proposed 
Window styles should always be consistent 
among all elevations of a building.  

Consistent. 

Frame materials should never vary on a 
single building. 

No variation. 

Window, door and eave trim should be 
consistent on all elevations of the house 

Consistent. 

FINDINGS 

Staff finds the application meets the Code subject to the following: 

1. At time of Building Permit, the FFE will need to be verified and approved by
the Building Official;

2. Light fixtures on fence columns and top of gates need to meet the 4.5-foot
maximum height allowed for a fence in the front yard.
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MEMORANDUM 
To: Planning and Zoning Board 

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager  

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner 

CC: Kathy Mehaffey, Town Attorney  

Date: January 31, 2019 

Re: 8927 Byron Avenue– Renovation and Addition 

The property is located at 8927 Byron Avenue, within the H30B zoning. The applicant is 
requesting to demolish a portion of the existing house and substantially renovate and add 
additional square footage.  The proposed residence will be a 2,017 square foot structure.  
The applicant is also proposing a new driveway and rear terrace and loggia.  The Board 
approved a previous design for the applicant and property in December 2017. The previous 
approval included a second floor addition which is now removed. 

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Planning and Zoning 
Board. In this report Staff presents the following: 

• Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review
• Applicable Design Guideline standards, along with the results of the review
• Staff Findings

4E
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STANDARDS / RESULTS 
 

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements 
 
Sec. 42.92 Lowest Floor Elevation 

Residential Required Lowest Floor Proposed  

Single-Family Residential Base Flood +2 Existing - Pending review 
of Building Official 

 
Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights 

Height Required Maximum Proposed  
H30B 30 feet  16.90 feet 

 
 
Sec. 90-45. Setbacks  
Setbacks Required Proposed 
Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20.0 feet 

Interior side (lots equal to 
or less than 50 feet in 
width) 

Minimum 5 feet 5.0 feet 

Rear  Minimum 20 feet 20.33 feet 
 
 

Sec. 90.49 Lot standards 

Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed 
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 50 feet  
Minimum lot area 5,600 square feet 5,625 square feet  
Maximum lot coverage 40% 36%  

Pervious area 35% (minimum) 36.0% 
 
Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks 

 Required Proposed 

Unique Elevation 

A unique elevation from the main 
buildings of the adjacent two (2) 
homes shall be created through 
the modulation of at least three (3) 
of the following architectural 
features: 
(a)Length, width and massing of 
the structure; 
(b)Number of stories; 
(c)Façade materials; 
(d)Porches and other similar 
articulation of the front façade; 
(e)Number and location of doors 
and windows; and 

The entire house will be 
renovated and additional 
square footage will be 
added.  A flat roof is 
proposed.  The adjacent 
two (2) homes are one-
story with angled or 
sloping roof lines.  The 
proposed modern 
architectural style and 
coral stone cladding is 
unique to the property. 
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(f)Roof style and pitch. 

Wall openings 
10% for all elevations; zero 
percent net loss of wall openings 
on additions. 

Proposed renovation and 
addition includes 
windows and doors.  
Applicant needs to 
supply verification of no 
net loss for north side of 
structure. 

Roof Material 

(a) Clay Tile;  
(b) White concrete tile;  
(c) Solid color cement tile which 
color is impregnated with the 
same color intensity throughout, 
provided said color if granted 
approval by the Board; 
(d)Architecturally embellished 
metal if granted approval by the 
Board; or 
(e)Other Florida Building Code 
approved roof material(s) if 
granted approval by the Board. 

A flat roof is proposed for 
the structure which must 
be approved by the 
Planning and Zoning 
Board 

 
 
Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts 
Paving Yards Required Proposed  
Front setback permeability 50% minimum  > 50% 
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum  > 30% 
Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum  > 20% 
Number of Curb Cuts One minimum One 
Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 5 feet 
Curb cut width 18 feet width maximum 18 feet 

Driveway Materials 

Limited to the following 
1. Pavers 
2. Color and texture treated 
concrete, including stamped 
concrete 
3. Painted concrete shall not 
be permitted. 
4. Asphalt shall not be 
permitted. 

Concrete Panels 

 
   
 
Sec. 90-77 Off-Street Parking Requirements 
Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed  

Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces are provided. 
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Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines 
Building Massing 
 
Required Proposed  
Building forms should be varied enough to 
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal 
massing and should be compatible with 
surrounding houses. 

Consistent 

 
Decorative Features 

Required Proposed  
Decorative features should be stylistically 
consistent throughout the entire building. Consistent.   

 
Overall Architectural Style 

Required Proposed  
The overall style of each house should be 
consistent on all sides of the building, as well 
as among all portions of the roof.  

Consistent.  

 
Wall Materials and Finishes 

Required Proposed  
The same material should be used on all 
building elevations unless multiple materials 
are a legitimate expression of the particular 
style. 

Consistent   

Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes 

Required Proposed  
Roof types and slopes should be generally 
the same over all parts of a single building.  

Consistent  

Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town’s Building Code, 
which restricts roofing materials to: 
1. Clay tile; 
2. White concrete tile; 
3. Solid color cement tile which color is 
impregnated with the same color intensity 
throughout, provided said color is first 
approved by the planning and zoning board; 
and 
4. Metal. 

A flat roof is proposed for the structure 
which must be approved by the Planning 
and Zoning Board 

 
Windows and Trims 

Required Proposed  
Window styles should always be consistent 
among all elevations of a building.  

Consistent. 

Frame materials should never vary on a 
single building. 

No variation. 
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Town of Surfside

Planning & Zoning Communication

Agenda Date: January 31, 2019

From: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
Sarah Sinatra Gould, AlCP, Town Planner

Table of Contents:

1. Site Plan Report
2. Variance Report
3. Applications
4. Site Plan Package

REQUEST:

The applicant, Juan David R.A., architect with JCD Architect, Inc., on behalf of 8851 Harding,
LLC, is proposing an 18 unit apartment building at 8851 Harding Avenue, with a general location
on the east side of Harding Avenue north of 88"^ Street. The total gross acreage is 0.42 acres
and is within the H30C zoning district. The proposed development consists of 18 apartment
units with 32 parking spaces within a garage.

The application was originally submitted in January 2015. Three initial development review
group (DRG) meetings were held with the applicant to address technical review comments. An
additional DRG meeting was held on March 26, 2018 to discuss this application and a final DRG
meeting was held on November 29, 2018.

The total gross acreage of the site is 0.42 of an acre, which would permit 33 dwelling units. The
code requires a 15% reduction in density for aggregated properties, meaning, if a property is
split between more than one site and the owner wants the benefit of amalgamating that
property, the property will be subject to a 15% overall density reduction. This results in the
permitted density of 28 units. The applicant is only requesting 18 units. The property has seven
(7) dwelling units (one (1) single-family unit and six (6) apartment units) currently on the site.
The proposed site plan will demolish those existing seven (7) units, therefore adding eleven (11)
new units to the Town. Overall the project requires a variance from Town Code requirements for
a loading space size and vertical clearance.

Variance

The project requires variance approval for loading space size and clearance. Town Code
Section 90-84.1 requires the project to have a loading space with a minimum size of 12 feet by

5
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30 feet with vertical clearance of 14.5 feet. The applicant is proposing a loading space of 12
feet by 25 feet with a vertical clearance of 12 feet.

Staff Findings: Staff finds that the application meets the requirements of the zoning code apart from
the loading space size and vertical clearance. The applicant has provided justification to request a
variance for this item.

Budget Impact: Mitigation fees are required to be paid to the Miami-Dade School Board as well
as water and sewer connection fees.

Growth Impact; The property has a maximum density permitted of 28 units. The applicant is
proposing 18 apartment units which will replace a single-family residence and a six (6) unit
apartment building which will result in a net increase of eleven (11) units.

Staff Impact: There has been no impact to staff other than the work necessary to review the
project. The applicant has funded the review through the cost recovery process and the building
permit review will be funded through the building permit fees.

Sarah Sinatra Gould, AlCP, Town Planner Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
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SITE PLAN REPORT
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SITE PLAN INFORMATION;

Address 8851 Harding Avenue

General Location East side of Harding Avenue, North of 88"^ Street

Property Size TOTAL: 0.42 gross acres

Zoning District H30C

Adjacent Zoning Districts H30C to the north

H40 to the east

H30C to the south

H30B to the West

Future Land Use Moderate High Density Residential

Density Permitted 79 dwelling units per acre X .42 of acre

TOTAL PERMITTED= 33 dwelling units XI5% reduction = 28

Density Proposed TOTAL PROPOSED: 18 dwelling units

Number of parking spaces TOTAL Provided: 32 spaces

TOTAL Required: 32 spaces

ZONING CODE. APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS

Sec. 90.42

Minimum Unit Sizes Minimum Required Proposed

One-bedroom 800 square feet 896 to 1,007 square feet

Two-bedroom 950 square feet 1,128 to 1,410 square feet

Sec. 90.43

Maximum Building Heights Maximum Required Proposed

H30C 30 feet maximum 29.71 feet

Sec. 90.44

Modification

of Height
Maximum Permitted Proposed

Must be of high architectural quality integral
to the design of the building

H30C 3 ft.
10% of roof

area

3 feet. 3.18%

of roof area

The mechanical equipment, elevator shaft and
parapet walls meet these criteria.
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Sec. 90.45(b)

Minimum Required Setbacks Proposed

Front 20 feet 20 feet

Side 15 feet 15 feet

Rear 10 feet 10 feet

Sec. 90.47 Yards generally, allowable projections

Required Proposed

Every part of a required yard shall be open to the sky, except ordinary

projections of sills, cornices, roof eaves and ornamental features may
project not more than 24 inches into any required yard.

No projection proposed beyond

setback lines

Unenclosed balconies may extend into a required primary (front) and
secondary (corner) setback not more than five feet, and may extend

into a required rear and interior side setback not more two and one-

half feet.

Front balconies extend 5 feet

Side and rear balconies extend 2.5

feet

Unenclosed building entrance porches, platforms, stairs or paved

terraces, not covered by a roof or canopy, and which do not extend

above the level of the grade or entrance floor of the building, may

extend or project into the required front or side yard no more than six
feet and the encroachments shall not provide less than a 24-inch

setback to the property line.

Front and side terraces extend 5

feet or less with greater than 24-

inch setback to property line

Sec. 90.49

Lot Standards Required Proposed

Minimum Lot width 50 feet 155 Feet

Minimum Pervious

area
20% 20.1%

Sec. 90.50.1(2)

Architecture Required Proposed

All elevations for new

structures and multi

story additions

(additions greater than

fifteen (15) feet in

height)

Minimum of 10% wall openings including

windows, doors or transitional spaces

defined by porches, porticoes or

colonnades.

Project meets or exceed 10% wall

openings
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Roof materials are

limited as follows:

a. Clay Tile; or
b. White concrete tile; or
c. Solid color cement tile which color is

impregnated with the same color
intensity throughout, provided said
color if granted approval by the
Planning and Zoning Board;

d. Architecturally embellished metal if
granted approval by the Planning and
Zoning Board; or

e. Other Florida Building Code approved
roof material(s) if granted approval by
the Planning and Zoning Board.

A Florida

proposed

Approval.

Building Code Flat roof is
which requires Board

Maximum frontage of

buildings
Required Proposed

H30C
For every 50 feet, a minimum 3 foot change in

wall plane.

Met through multiple building
articulations

Sec. 90.61.1

Paving in front and rear yards in H30 Required Proposed

Front setbacks, amount that may be paved with any type

of material that is not readily permeable by rainwater and

groundwater.

Maximum 50% paved 33%

Front Yard Landscaping Minimum 30% 33%

Rear Yard Landscaping Minimum 20% 20%

Sec. 90.67.2

Underground utilities

Required Proposed

All utilities including telephone, cable, and

electrical systems shall be installed

underground.

The lines will be installed underground.

Off-Street Parking
Minimum Required Proposed

32 Spaces 32 Spaces

Sec. 90.83

Off-Street Loading Minimum Required Proposed

Multifamily building 20,000 -

100,000 square feet
1 Loading Space

1 Loading Space; variance needed

for size and vertical clearance
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Sec. 90.91

Vegetative Provisions Minimum Required Proposed

Xeriscape in pervious area 40%
Meets the minimum 40%

requirement

Sec. 90.91.2

Buffers

Application meets or exceeds all requirements.
Landscape buffer adjacent to

streets and abutting properties

Sec. 90.93

Open Space

Application meets or exceeds aii requirements.Landscaping along all buildings

and structures, shrubs and trees

required in open space
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VARIANCE REPORT
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Request / Background

Code Section 90-82 requires multifamily buildings with 20,000 sf to 100,000 sf to supply one (1)
loading space. The proposed apartment building is 24,945 sf which therefore requires one (1) loading
space. Code Section 90-84.1 requires the loading space to be a minimum size of 12 feet in width, 30
feet in depth and 14.5 feet of vertical clearance. FOOT denied the applicant's request for a second
curb cut for the property which would have allowed for a loading space access point. As a solution,
the applicant has located the required loading space inside of the parking garage. The loading space
is 12 feet in width, 25 feet in depth and has 12 feet of vertical clearance. The loading space depth is
limited by drive aisle width requirements and maneuverability and the vertical clearance is limited by
the garage ceiling height.

Variance Criteria

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same zoning district;

Staff Response: The applicant is required to have a 12 foot wide, 30 foot deep loading zone.
The size of the site would require a second curb cut to locate this space outside of the garage.
However, due to the location of the site on Harding Avenue, FDOT did not approve a second
curb cut. The solution is to provide a loading zone inside the building but reduce the size to 12
foot wide, 25 feet deep. The size of the property coupled with the denial of a second curb cut by
FDOT make this property unique.

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant or
a prior owner of the property;

Staff Response: The applicant has attempted to modify the building and site. The code
limitations have constrained the site further. FDOT will not permit a second curb cut, therefore
the actions are not the result of the property owner.

(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Town Code deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the Town
Code and results in unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

Staff Response: Literal interpretation of the Town Code would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district since FDOT did not approve
of a second curb cut which is needed for a loading space that would be able to meet the size
and vertical clearance requirements of the Town Code.

(4) The hardship has not been deliberately or knowingly created or suffered to establish a use
or structure which is not otherwise consistent with the Town of Surfside Comprehensive Plan or
the Town Code;
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staff Response: The applicant has indicated in their variance hardship letter that they did not
deliberately or knowingly create the situation resulting in the need for a variance.

(5) An applicant's desire or ability to achieve greater financial return or maximum financial
return from his property does not constitute hardship;

Staff Response: The applicant has indicated in their variance hardship letter that greater
financial return is not a factor in their hardship. FDOT denial of a second curb cut is the reason
for the hardship and reason for the variance.

(6) Granting the variance application conveys the same treatment to the applicant as to the
owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;

Staff Response: Granting the variance allows the applicant and proposed project to have a
loading space which other buildings and properties are required to have in the same zoning
district resulting in the same treatment.

(7) The requested variance is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or structure; and

Staff Response: The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the
applicant and proposed project to have an off-street loading space for trucks and delivery
vehicles. The proposed space will be 25 feet in length instead of 30 feet in length.

(8) The requested variance is in harmony with the generai intent and purpose of the Town of
Surfside Comprehensive Plan and the Town Code, is not injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public safety and welfare, is compatible with the neighborhood, and
will not substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Staff Response: The requested variance is in harmony with the Town's Comprehensive Plan
and is not injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public safety and welfare
of the neighborhood and will not diminish or impact neighborhood property values. The
proposed loading space is off-street and inside of the parking garage.

Finding

Staff finds that the variance request did not result from the actions of the applicant but rather the
denial of a second curb cut from FDOT. The loading space depth is limited by drive aisle width and
maneuverability requirements.
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APPLICATIONS
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